
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(14.00)   

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 6 

(14.00 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 9)  

 

Ieuan Wyn Jones 

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Research Service briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(15.00 - 15.05) (Pages 10 - 13)  

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

 

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)076 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



SL(5)077 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)080 - The National Health Service (Welfare Reform Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)083 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)078 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed 

Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)079 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination of Procedure) 

(Wales) Order 2017 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(15.05 - 15.10)   

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)081 - The Compulsory Purchase of Land (Vesting Declarations) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 14 - 25) 

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 3 – Government response 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 4 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 



SL(5)082 - The Water Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England & Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 26 - 68) 

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 7 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 8 – Transposition note 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

5 Paper to note 

(15.10 - 15.15)   

Correspondence from the Leader of Newport City Council: #SeneddNewport 

initiative  

 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 10 – Correspondence from the Leader of Newport City 

Council to the Chair in relation to the #SeneddNewport initiative, 21 March 2017  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.15)   

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(15.15 - 15.35)   

8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

(15.35 - 15.50) (Pages 71 - 86)  

 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 11 – Draft report 

 

9 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Draft correspondence to the Minister for 

Social Services and Public Health 

(15.50 - 15.55) (Pages 87 - 90)  



 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 12 – Draft correspondence to the Minister for Social 

Services and Public Health 

CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 13 – Correspondence from the Minister for Social Services 

and Public Health, 10 March 2017 

 

Date of the next meeting  

3 April 2017 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

27 March 2017  

SL(5)076 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make provision in connection with non-domestic rating under Part 

III of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (“the 1988 Act”) in relation to Wales. 

They remake, in relation to Wales, the provisions of the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 1989 (“the 1989 Regulations”) in order to reflect 

the separate administration of non-domestic rating in England and Wales and the 

separate application of part III of the 1988 Act to England and Wales provided by 

section 140 of the 1988 Act. 

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1988 

Date Made: 6 March 2017 

Date Laid: 10 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2017 

SL(5)077 – The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 (“the 2006 Regulations”). 

Regulation 2 amends regulation 4 of the 2006 Regulations (calculation of charges) by 

increasing the applicable charge payable for a Band 1, Band 2 and a Band 3 course of 

treatment. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 

Date Made: 8 March 2017 

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 3

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18473
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1988/41/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1989/1060/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1989/1060/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1988/41/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18474
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2006/491/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2006/491/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/42/contents


 

Date Laid: 10 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2017 

SL(5)078 – The Town and Country Planning (Fees for 

Applications, Deemed Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations amend the Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, 

Deemed Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) Regulations 2015 in respect of fees for 

deemed applications and require: 

(a) the Welsh Ministers to send a copy of the notice specifying the time for payment of 

the fee to the relevant authority at the same time as the notice is sent to the appellant; 

(b) the relevant authority to notify the Welsh Ministers when the fee has been paid or if 

the fee has not been paid in the specified time. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Laid: 10 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)079 – The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination 

of Procedure) (Wales) Order 2017 

Procedure: Affirmative 

This Order adds to the list of proceedings in respect of which the Welsh Ministers must 

make a determination as to the procedure. The procedure can be a local inquiry, a 

hearing or written representations, or any combination of those three as the Welsh 

Ministers consider appropriate.  

The effect of the Order is to require the Welsh Ministers to make a determination of 

procedure in respect of appeals against hazardous substances contravention notices. 

Parent Act: Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 

Pack Page 11

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18475
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14216
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18476
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/10/contents


 

Date Laid: 10 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)080 – The National Health Service (Welfare Reform 

Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (General Ophthalmic Services) 

Regulations 1986, the National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

Regulations 1997 and the National Health Service (Travelling Expenses and Remission 

of Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2007. They revoke the National Health Service (Welfare 

Reform Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2016. 

These Regulations introduce thresholds for persons in receipt of universal credit if they 

are to qualify for reimbursement of travel expenses and assistance in respect of certain 

health related costs. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 

Date Made: 8 March 2017 

Date Laid: 10 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2017 

SL(5)083 – The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations revoke and replace with amendments the Smoke Control Areas 

(Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2016. 

Section 20 of the Clean Air Act 1993 (“the 1993 Act”) provides that it is an offence to 

emit smoke from a chimney of a building or a chimney serving a furnace of a fixed 

boiler or an industrial plant, if that chimney is within a smoke control area. However, 

by virtue of section 20(3), it is a defence to prove that the alleged emission was caused 

solely by use of an authorised fuel. 

Pack Page 12

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18477
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1986/975/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1986/975/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1997/818/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1997/818/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2007/1104/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2007/1104/contents/made
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14610
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14610
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/42/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18532
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15824
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15824
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1993/11/contents


 

These Regulations specify all fuels which are currently authorised for use in smoke 

control areas in Wales for the purposes of section 20 of the 1993 Act. 

Parent Act: Clean Air Act 1993 

Date Made: 15 March 2017 

Date Laid: 17 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 7 April 2017 

Pack Page 13

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1993/11/contents


 

SL(5)081 - The Compulsory Purchase of Land (Vesting 

Declarations) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations prescribe forms for the purposes of the Compulsory Purchase 

(Vesting Declarations) Act 1981 (‘the Act’) and come into force on 6 April 2017. They 

apply to the compulsory purchase of land in Wales. 

The prescribed forms reflect the changes to the general vesting declaration procedure 

made by Part 7 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect 

of this instrument (Standing Order 21.2 (vi): that its drafting appears to be defective or 

it fails to fulfil statutory requirements; Standing Order 21.2(vii): that there appear to be 

inconsistencies between the meaning of its English and Welsh texts). 

The English text of Form 2 consistently refers (correctly) to Schedule A1 to the Act. The 

Welsh text refers inconsistently to Schedule 1A, A1 and A. 

Merits Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

16 March 2017 

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18492
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1981/66/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1981/66/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents


The Compulsory Purchase of Land (Vesting Declarations) (Wales) Regulations 

2017 

The Minister notes the points raised. A correction slip has been requested. 

Pack Page 15



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2017 No. (W. ) 

ACQUISITION OF LAND, 

WALES 

The Compulsory Purchase of Land 

(Vesting Declarations) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

Th
[...]
ng 
and Planning Act 2016.  The Welsh Ministers have no discretion as to the 
changes to the forms which need to be made.  No consultation was 
therefore undertaken.  This approach was agreed by the Cabinet 
Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs.    

5.2 A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been produced for this 
instrument as no impact on the private or voluntary sectors is foreseen.   

 

Pack Page 25



 

SL(5)082 – The Water Environment (Water Framework 

Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Water Environment (Water Framework 

Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 2003 (“the 2003 Regulations”) which 

transposed the Water Framework Directive 2000/60/EC (“the WFD”). This serves the 

dual purpose of consolidating the 2003 Regulations, which had been amended a 

number of times, and making aspects of the Regulations more detailed and 

transparent. This is in response to a Reasoned Opinion of the European Commission 

relating to transposition of the WFD. 

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following point was identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect 

of this instrument (Standing Order 21.2(ix): that it is not made or to be made in both 

English and Welsh). 

The Explanatory Memorandum states that: 

As the Regulations will be subject to UK Parliamentary scrutiny, it is not 

considered reasonably practicable for this instrument to be made or laid 

bilingually. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

17 March 2017 

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18516
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2003/3242/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2003/3242/contents
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/dir/2000/60/oj


S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T
[...]
bbie Wilcox 
Leader, Newport City Council 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 
                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L/RE/0144/17 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AM 
Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel, 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 10 March 2017 
Dear Huw, 
 
Public Health (Wales) Bill  

 
Thank you once again for your Committee’s consideration of the Public Health (Wales) Bill during 
Stage 1. I confirmed during the general principles debate on the Bill on 28 February that I would 
write to the Committee to provide a formal response to its report. 
 
While I recognise the intention behind the sole recommendation in the Committee’s report, I am 
unable to respond by amending the Bill in the specific way the Committee recommends. Local 
authorities are already bound by and are very familiar with their obligations under section 6 of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. They are therefore well versed in the duties placed upon them. In view of 
this I believe it would be unnecessary and inappropriate to add specific provision on the face of the 
Bill, and could unintentionally lead to confusion if such a provision was included in this Bill and not in 
other legislation. 
 
However, in response to a previous request by the Committee in relation to Part 2 of the Bill, I intend 
to bring forward an amendment at Stage 2 to state on the face of the Bill that only specific public 
authorities will be the enforcement authorities. This will also ensure that enforcement authorities will 
only be those which already must act in line with their obligations under human rights legislation. I 
hope this will provide general reassurance to the Committee on this issue.  
 
I trust the Committee will be content with this approach. 
 
I am copying this letter to Dr. Dai Lloyd AM, Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 
 

Kind regards, 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

Pack Page 90

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru

	Agenda
	2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 6
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)081 - The Compulsory Purchase of Land (Vesting Declarations) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 5

	4.2 SL(5)082 - The Water Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England & Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 9

	5.1 Correspondence from the Leader of Newport City Council: #SeneddNewport initiative
	8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Draft report
	9 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Draft correspondence to the Minister for Social Services and Public Health
	CLA(5)-10-17 – Paper 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3901 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: Ieuan Wyn Jones 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 447KB) View as HTML  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Nathan Gill AM. 

http://senedd.tv/
documents/s61840/27%20March%202017.pdf
documents/s61840/27%20March%202017.html?CT=2


 

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Ieuan Wyn Jones. 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)076 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

3.2 SL(5)077 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017  

3.3 SL(5)080 - The National Health Service (Welfare Reform Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

3.4 SL(5)083 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

3.5 SL(5)078 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed 

Applications and Site Visits) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

3.6 SL(5)079 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination of Procedure) 

(Wales) Order 2017  

3.0a The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)081 - The Compulsory Purchase of Land (Vesting Declarations) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

4.1a The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly. 

4.1b The Committee agreed to write to the Government in relation to the reporting 

point made. 

 



4.2 SL(5)082 - The Water Environment (Water Framework Directive) (England & Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

4.2a The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly. 

4.2b The Committee agreed to write to the UK Parliament in relation to the reporting 

point made. 

 

5 Paper to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Leader of Newport City Council: #SeneddNewport 

initiative  

5.1a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

8.2 The Committee agreed to consider a further draft at its next meeting. 

 

9 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Draft correspondence to the Minister for 

Social Services and Public Health  

9.1 The Committee agreed the draft correspondence. 

 


